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  Fourth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

   AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS 

   SHILLINGS 

      

 721* 
  George V,   1916M.   Die axis at 45 degrees, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

     

   

part

 722* 
  George V,   1916M, 1917M and 1918M.   Extremely fi ne - 
good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

   723 
  George V,   1917M.   Some original mint bloom, moisture mark 
on rim at 5 o'clock, good very fi ne.   

 $60 

   724 
  George V,   1917M and 1935.   Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 725* 
  George V,   1920M.   Considerable original mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $500 

   726 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1963, in press-in album, 
includes obverses and extras, 1933 good fine.   Good - 
uncirculated.  (56)  

 $300 

   727 
  George VI,   1946 Perth.   Very good - good fi ne.  (37)  

 $80 

   SIXPENCES 

      

 728* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $120 

      

 729* 
  George VI,   1952.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   730 
  George VI,   1952.   Fine - good fi ne.  (11)  

 $50 

   THREEPENCES 

      

 731* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Attractive full original frosty mint bloom 
with gold and iridescent toning, uncirculated.   

 $70 

      

 732* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Peripheral tone, uncirculated.   

 $70 
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 733* 
  George V,   1911, 1912 and 1914.   Nearly extremely fi ne; good 
very fi ne; toned good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

  

   

part

 734* 
  George V,   1917M, 1918M (2) and 1926.   Very fine - 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 
 Ex John Saxton Collection. 

   735 
  George V,   1918M.   Dark tone, extremely fi ne.   

 $80 
 In a slab by NGC as AU50.

Ex S.Sinnathuray Collection. 

      

 736* 
  George V,   1921.   Some mint bloom, extremely fi ne/nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 737* 
  George V,   1921.   Uneven tone, extremely fi ne/good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 738* 
  George V,   1923.   Good very fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   739 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, plus sixpences, 1910-
1963, also obverses and extras, all in press-in album.   Good 
- uncirculated.  (110)  

 $150 

   740 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, including duplicates, 
on plastic pages.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (117)  

 $100 

   741 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1947-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates. Very good - good very fi ne.   (1. 850kg)  

 $550 

   742 
  Edward VII - George VI,   1910-1944, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates. Poor - good very fi ne.   (2. 5kg)  

 $1,350 

   PENNIES 

   743 
  George V,   1914 and 1925.   Nearly fi ne; obverse punch marks, 
otherwise good fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   744 
  George V,   1914 and 1925 (broken N), halfpenny, 1930; 
George VI, 1946.   Nearly extremely fi ne or better.  (4)  

 $120 
 Ex J.L.Miller Collection. 

      

 745* 
  George V,   1930 Indian die.   Has been in a fi re or cleaned, the 
surface blistered or porous, otherwise nearly very fi ne/carbon 
stain, good fi ne and rare.   

 $8,000 

   746 
  George V,   1931 dropped one.   Fine - very fi ne.  (20)  

 $200 

   747 
  George V,   1933/2 overdate.   Fine - very fi ne.  (21)  

 $200 
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 748* 
  George VI,   1940 K dot G and 1941 K dot G.   Dull toned, 
traces of red on the second, good extremely fi ne and rare.  
(2)  

 $100 

   749 
  George VI,   1946.   Very good - very fi ne.  (16)  

 $500 

   750 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, better than average set 
in a Supreme album, missing 1913, 1915H, 1920 dot above, 
1930, 1944, 1955.   The 1925 good very fi ne, others good 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (69)  

 $500 

   751 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1920-1964, incomplete set in a 
Supreme album, missing 1925, 1930, 1940, 1941, 1941 Y., 
1943, 1944, 1953, 1953 Y., 1955.   Very good - uncirculated.  
(52)  

 $200 

   752 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, two sets missing 1930 
and obverses, in press-in albums.   Very good - uncirculated.  
(148)  

 $300 

   753 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, missing 1930; two sets 
in press-in albums, 1943I replica, 1942I in one set.   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (149)  

 $300 

   754 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, fi ve collections missing 
1930 and obverses, in fi ve press-in albums.   Very good - 
uncirculated.  (368)  

 $750 

   755 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, fi ve collections missing 
1930, in press-in albums, includes extra three 1924 fi lled 4 
and 1928 broken 8 varieties.   Very good - red uncirculated.  
(390)  

 $750 

   756 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates. Good - very fi ne.   (6. 1kg)  

 $100 

   757 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates. Good - extremely fi ne.   (7. 35kg)  

 $120 

   758 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates.   Very good - very fi ne.  (8kg)  

 $100 

   759 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates, most sorted by date in small plastic bags.   
Good - very fi ne.  (9kg)  

 $150 

   760 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, assorted pennies and 
halfpennies, sorted into tubes on two trays, includes a 
sprinkling of British and New Zealand issues.   Fair - nearly 
uncirculated.  (approx 1,500)  

 $100 

   761 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964.   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   762 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964.   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   763 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964.   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   764 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, pennies and halfpennies.   
Fair - extremely fi ne.  (approx 10kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   765 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964.   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   766 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1912-1964.   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 
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   767 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1915-1964.   Good - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   768 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1917-1964.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   HALFPENNIES 

      

 769* 
  George V,   1923.   Peripheral die breaks either side, red brown 
patina, very fi ne or better.   

 $850 

      

 770* 
  George V,   1923.   Faint peripheral die breaks either side, 
brown patina, nearly very fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 771* 
  George V,   1923.   Faintest die break under the date only, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $700 

      

 772* 
  George V,   1923.   Peripheral die breaks either side, even brown 
patina, good fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $700 

      

 773* 
  George V,   1923.   Peripheral die breaks both sides, reverse 
rim nicks at 2 o'clock, otherwise even brown patina, nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $700 

      

 774* 
  George V,   1923.   Peripheral die breaks either side, good 
fi ne.   

 $600 

   775 
  George V,   1923, six pearls.   Peripheral die break on obverse, 
old scratches on obverse, patches of corrosion in fi elds and 
edge bruise, nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 776* 
  George V,   1923.   Without die breaks, cleaned, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 777* 
  George V,   1923.   Fine.   

 $400 

   778 
  George VI,   1939 second type.   Good - good very fi ne.  (30)  

 $300 

   779 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, in press-in album.   Good 
- uncirculated, the 1923 very good.  (62)  

 $750 
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   780 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, assorted dates in two 
plastic albums, much duplication, missing 1923, includes 
run of New Zealand in one album.   Very good - uncirculated.  
(approx 750)  

 $200 

   781 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates.   Good - very fi ne.  (4kg)  

 $100 

   782 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
assorted dates, most sorted by date in small plastic bags.   
Good - very fi ne.  (4kg)  

 $100 

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS 

   783 
  Andrew &   Co. Jno., Melbourne halfpenny, 1862 (A.14); 
Barrowclough, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.29); Henry, 
Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.226); Hyde, Robert & 
Co., Melbourne penny, 1861 (A.284); Murray and Christie, 
Castlemaine penny, undated (A.395); Stokes, T., Melbourne 
pennies, 1862 (A.526, 552) (2).   Good fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $250 

      

part

 784* 
  Ashton,   H., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.19), Beath, G.L., 
Christchurch penny, undated (A.32), Brown and Duthie, 
New Plymouth and Taranaki penny, 1866 (A.50); Caro, J. 
& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62).   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

      

 785* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Good very fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $200 

      

 786* 
  Bell &   Gardner, Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43) by 
J.C.Thornthwaite.   Holed at top edge, otherwise fi ne and 
rare.   

 $500 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

      

 787* 
  Clark,   Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.64).   Very fi ne.   

 $90 

      

 788* 
  De Carle,   E. & Co., Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.103).   
Subdued full original mint red, choice uncirculated and 
probably the fi nest known.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 753) Ranald Hill Collection and 
Strathburn Collection, Spink Australia, Sale 29 (lot 2625). 

      

 789* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.152).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 
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 790* 
  Gilmour,   John, New Plymouth, penny, undated (A.143).   
Light reddish brown, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114A (lot 739) and previously from P. & 
M.Eccles, November 1984. 

      

 791* 
  Gilmour,   John, New Plymouth penny, undated (A.144).   Red 
brown, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109A (lot 1175). 

      

 792* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch mule halfpenny with E.F.Dease 
obverse as the reverse, undated (A.163).   Some dull toning on 
the obverse, red brown uncirculated or FDC and rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 802) Ranald Hill Collection. 

      

 793* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.164).   Hints 
of red, attractive frosty mint bloom, reddish brown, 
uncirculated and one of the fi nest known.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 803) Ranald Hill Collection and 
W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2666) previously 
purchased from L.Hadley in 1979. 

   794 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Sydney, Australian Tea Mart penny, 1857 
(17); also halfpennies, 1857 (21).   All heavily water affected, 
poor - good.  (39)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

      

 795* 
  Hindmarsh Hotel,   Adelaide, fourpence, undated (A.248).   
Reddish brown, nearly uncirculated and rare, especially in 
this condition.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 834) Ranald Hill Collection. 

      

 796* 
  Hindmarsh Hotel,   Adelaide, fourpence, undated (A.248) 
countermarked BULL on reverse.   Extremely fi ne for this 
and very rare, especially in this condition.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 835) and Sale 
99 (lot 838) Alexander Collection. 

      

 797* 
  Hosie,   J., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.272, H.R45/-
(7)) in copper, surcharge '1/9' on obverse.   Very fi ne and 
excessively rare, not recorded by Heyde and believed to be 
the only known example.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 851) Ranald Hill Collection. 
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 798* 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney penny, undated (A.292).   Red and 
brown, choice uncirculated, very rare in this condition and 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $900 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 871) Ranald Hill Collection. 

      

 799* 
  Kirkcaldie &   Stains, Wellington penny, undated (A.311).   
Full original mint red, choice uncirculated and very rare in 
this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 883) Ranald Hill Collection. 

      

part

 800* 
  Kirkcaldie &   Stains, Wellington penny, undated (A.311); 
Licensed Victualler Association, Auckland penny , 1871 
(A.326); Mason, Struthers & Co., Christchurch penny, 
undated (A.355); McCaul, George, Grahamstown penny, 
1874 (A.359).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

      

 801* 
  Licensed Victuallers Association,   Auckland penny, 1871 
(A.326).   Red and brown uncirculated, rare in this condition 
and one of the fi nest known.   

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 898) Ranald Hill Collection. 

      

 802* 
  Love &   Roberts, Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.337).   Rich 
brown patina, extremely fi ne/good very fi ne and very rare 
in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 836). 

      

 803* 
  Macgregor,   J., Sydney halfpenny, undated (A.340).   Subdued 
mint red and brown, nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109A (lot 1222). 

      

 804* 
  Marks,   Morris, Auckland penny, undated (A.341).   Dark 
tone, nearly extremely fi ne and very scare.   

 $300 



63

      

 805* 
  Martin,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349).   Red and 
brown, uncirculated, nearly full original mint red on the 
reverse, rare in this condition and one of the fi nest known.   

 $900 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 894) Alexander Collection and previously 
private purchase from Downies, Sydney, 2000. 

      

 806* 
  Mather,   R.Andrew, Hobart penny, undated (A.356).   Red 
and brown, choice uncirculated and rare in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 923) Ranald Hill Collection. 

      

 807* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362; L.332).   
Nice even brown patina, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

 Ex Griffi n Collection, Mowbray New Zealand Sale, Nov 2004, lot 179 and 
Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 974). 

      

 808* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362).   Very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $400 

      

part

 809* 
  Milner &   Thompson, pennies, undated and 1881 (A.378, 
379, 381, 382 (2),383).   Good very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne, with some mint red.  (6)  

 $240 

      

 810* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852, die 
axis upset 180 degrees (A.429).   Well struck for this, good 
very fi ne/very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 1122) Tom May Collection. 

      

 811* 
  Sawyer,   J., Brisbane penny, 1864 (A.469).   Red and brown, 
uncirculated, rare in this condition and one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1007) Ranald Hill Collection. 

      

part

 812* 
  Smith,   S.Hague, Auckland pennies, undated (A.471, 475); 
Sommerville, M., Auckland pennies, 1857 (A.497, 499); 
United Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 (A.591) (2) and 
a poor S.Coombes penny (A.76).   Poor - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 



64

     

  

   

 813* 
  Holloway,   Professor, London pennies, 1857, 1858/7 
and 1858 (A.660+).   With mint red, good extremely fi ne; 
extremely fi ne; cleaned extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 The overdate from Simmons, May 2006. 

      

 814* 
  Lane,   Joseph & Son, Birmingham penny, undated (A.673).   
Thicker fl an, brown and red, uncirculated and very rare in 
this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Status Sale, October 2007 (lot 7368) and Noble Numismatics Sale 96 
(lot 1110) Ranald Hill Collection. 

     

   

 815* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688); Hogarth and Erichsen, Sydney silver threepences, 
1860 (A.691) die axis at 180 degrees. First holed at top, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne; good fi ne.   (2).   

 $200 

 Ex J.L.Miller Collection, fi rst from I.S.Wright. 

 

      

 816* 
  Hogarth &   Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).   
Die axis upset by 180 degrees, dark grey blue tone, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex Downies Sale 274 (lot 771) and Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 
1026). 

   817 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews nos A.21, 27, 67, 97, 227, 
243, 292, 326 (2), 359 (2), 387, 417 (2), 471, 473, 497, 
573, 576, 589, 607, 641, 651, 661 (2), 666.   Fair -  very 
fi ne.  (27)  

 $200 

   818 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews nos A.17, 77, 81, 123, 129, 
134 (2), 143, 189, 209, 227, 243, 244, 276, 292, 309, 311, 
352, 356, 359, 378 (2), 384, 409, 417, 448, 466, 479, 486, 
497, 498, 526, 552, 573, 586, 632, 661 (2), 666.   Some 
damaged, three holed, otherwise fair - very fi ne.  (39)  

 $500 
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part

 819* 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews nos; A.1, (2), 2, 17, 18, 95, 
97, 103, 105, 125 (2), 127, 129, 134 (2), 138, 157, 164,189, 
190 (6, all corroded probably ex Dunbar), 193, 194, 209, 
227 (2), 232, 238, 239, 243, 276, 279, 280, 283, 285, 292 
(2), 293, 309, 310, 311, 319, 326 (6), 346, 359 (2), 360 (2), 
378 (mint red), 392, 438, 466, 470, 479, 486, 487, 498, 500, 
546, 547, 569, 570, 571 (4), 573 (2), 576 (2), 587 (2), 590, 
608, 609, 617, 640 (2), 661.   All in seed envelopes and mostly 
damaged or corroded, a few fi ne or better.  (89)  

 $1,000 

   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

   820 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   plantation tokens, twenty fi ve cents, 
one, two and fi ve rupees, serial no 3317, 303, 295, 750.   
Fine.  (4)  

 $200 

      

 821* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   octagonal plantation token, fi ve 
rupees, 1913, No 556 (KM.Tn7).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex I.S Wright, March 1997. 

      

part

 822* 
  World War I,   SMS Emden canteen tokens in brass, ten and 
fi fty pfennig.   Very fi ne.    (2)

 $300 

      

 823* 
  World War I,   SMS Emden canteen token in silvered white 
metal for one hundred pfennig.   Corroded, as rescued from 
the destruction of the cruiser, fair and rare.   

 $100 

      

 824* 
  World War I,   SMS Emden canteen token in brass for two 
hundred pfennig.   Corroded but not worn, very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $200 

   825 
  Commonwealth of Australia,    World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence and penny.   First with uneven tone, very 
fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   826 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, penny.   Very fi ne.   

 $80      

 

 827* 
  Hosie,   Melbourne ninepence check (24mm), undated 
(circa 1870) by Stokes & Martin.   Brilliant, red and brown, 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 857) Ranald Hill Collection. 
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 828* 
  Brothel or soliciting token,   Russian Princess, reverse Martha, 
140 Brookmann Street, in brass covered cardboard, maker 
F Castaux (Paris), claimed to be in Kalgoorlie c1900.   
Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex David Baird Collection.

Similar tokens were used in South Africa for the Anglo Boer War until 
1917. 

   829 
  Tokens and check pieces,   includes some world issues, 
noted Barney Allen Turf Commission Agent lucky farthing, 
some ferry and bread tokens, also club, casino, locker and 
telephone tokens, ID tags and large (45mm) brass brothel 
tokens for Chicken Ranch Texas, Shanghai Reds Saloon El 
Paso and The Fanny Sporting Club London, also a money 
clip and a Chinese Good Luck and Happiness pendant.   Good 
- uncirculated.  (approx 105)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

            

         

   

part

 830* 
  Ferry tokens and passes,   the Alexander Collection, 204 
different, all in 2x2 holders written up and attributed with 
Smith or Seckold numbers and rarity ratings. Sold with 
a detailed listing by the collector, includes tramways and 
railway items. Fine - good extremely fi ne, some very rare, 
one unique R10 (S.  480 SK) and eight R9.  (204)  

 $2,200 

 Ex Alexander Collection. 

   831 
  Ferry tokens,   c1950 - 1990s, all different, two are Bellerive, 
others Sydney - Newcastle types.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 

 Ex Alexander Collection. 

   832 
  Sydney Ferries Limited,   passes c1920, 'E' pass, others similar 
to p101 of Seckold.   All holed for suspension as issued, nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics. 

   833 
  Transport,   rail, Authorised Offi cer Transport Commissioners 
of NSW enamelled badge; Public Service Driver N 44901 tag 
badge; Dept of Govt. Transport, Inspector 932 tag badge; 
NSWGR Defence Personnel second class card ticket, expires 
6 Sept 1945 3/- fare; Sydney Monorail fi rst commemorative 
token issue 1988, complete set in RAM packaging.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Alexander Collection, the fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 110 (lot 801), 
others also from Noble Numismatics. 

     

part

 834* 
  NSW Tramways,   cap badges, Driver (blue); Dept. of Road 
Transport and Tramways, Starter (large red voided); Dept. of 
Road Transport, Omnibus Services (silvered centre); another 
(bronze centre); Dept. of Government Transport (oval, dark 
blue with crown); another, no crown; P.T.C (Public Transport 
Commission) of NSW (oval pale blue).   Mostly very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $170 

     

lot 835 part
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part

 835* 
  Bread tokens,   the Alexander Collection, 377 different, all 
in 2x2 holders housed in two albums, all neatly written up 
and attributed to Howard Carlish and Mira numbers with 
rarity ratings, comprehensive coverage with Wonthaggi 
(Victoria) an exception, complete set with booklet, room for 
missing tokens with descriptive cards and packets. Complete 
inventory list written up by the collector sold with the lot.   
Fine - extremely fi ne, some rare to very rare, includes fi ve 
R5 and sixteen R4 rarity rated examples.  (377)  

 $4,000 
 Ex Alexander Collection. 

      

 836* 
  Australia,   Rohrsheims, bread ticket (half loaf?), Port Pirie, 
South Australia (R.6b).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $90 

     

  

  

   

 837* 
  Bread tokens,   Canada? J.A.Lapointe, Victoria Bakery, good 
for one loaf of bread, octagonal (28mm); G.B.? Windsor 
Grocery, Phone 283. good for one loaf of bread, octagonal 
(28mm); another, Hitchin Union '1'/Bread Ticket (28mm); 
another, Fulham Union, No 3 District, by W.J.Taylor, 
Medallist, 70 Red Lion St., Holborn, one loaf '3', octagonal 
(30mm).   Fine - very fi ne and scarce.  (4)  

 $90 

 From an old collection. 
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part

 838* 
  Bread tokens,   a collection containing a wide selection, 
many in nice condition, noted W.J.McLaughlin; St Vincent 
& Penfold; Boolaroo Co-op Society 'S' Social Relief; West 
Wallsend Co-op Society 3d and 6d; T.J.Farrar; M.J.Sinclair; 
W.R.Lewis.   Very good - uncirculated.  (60)  

 $500 

    

 

  

   

lot 839

 839* 
  Dairy Farmers,   milk tokens, Canterbury, one pint bottled 
milk; another, one pint bulk milk; one quart bulk milk.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated, scarce.  (3)  

 $90 

   840 
  Milk stoppers,   a selection of issuers in cardboard.   Mostly 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $60 

   841 
  Milk and cream checks,   as printed card wads (22); casino 
chips in plastic (8) and metal (10).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(40)  

 $100 
 Ex Alexander Collection. 

   842 
  Back to St Johns,   Parramatta, 'Oct 30 - Nov 6 1927' religious 
badges (tinnies).   Fine, traces of rust showing through on 
most badges.  (25)  

 $50 

   843 
  United Witness Christian Youth,   religious badges (tinnies), 
Parramatta District 'Victory for Christ Campaign' (80); 
additional badges (5) with 'Mothers Day 12.5.46', offi cial 
cards attached; similar design badges, 1947 different colours 
(20); also, similar badges 1948, different colours (25).   Mostly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (130)  

 $60 

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

     

 844* 
  Captain Cook, portrait medallion in bronze after Wedgwood 
and Bentley black basalt version c1779,   oval (68x83mm), 
three-quarters facing bust in high relief with impressed name, 
'CAPT COOK' below, self framed with wire stand fi tted into 
back.   Extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $10,000 
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 845* 
  Aboriginal breast plate,   1800s, crescent shaped in brass 
(approx 15x12.5cm), holed at each end for chain suspension, 
engraved at left side with image of an aboriginal man 
throwing a spear and with high grass around him, on the 
right side is the aborigine's target, a kangaroo heading right 
but looking back, also with high grass around, below this 
scene is inscribed, 'BILLY GOAT/KING OF/BUMBARLO', 
the scene and the inscription fi lled with black pitch.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Recorded in the publication, Poignant Regalia 19th Century Aboriginal 
Images & Breastplates by Tania Cleary, p130, and recorded as, 'Billy Goat/
King of/Bumbarlo; Group: Ngurunta; Location: Lake Bumbarlo, SA, 30 30 
140 24 (SH 54 10); Accession No. Private Collection'.

Note: Restrictions on ownership in South Australia and export not 
permitted. 

     

 846* 
  Aboriginal breast plate,   1800s, crescent shaped in brass 
(approx 13x10cm), holed at each end for chain suspension, 
engraved at left side with image of an emu heading left but 
looking back and with high grass around, on the right side 
is a kangaroo heading right but looking back, also with high 
grass around, below this scene is inscribed, 'SAILOR BOY/
CHIEF OF THE/URAL TRIBE/Presented by T Ware Esqre', 
the scene and the inscription fi lled with black pitch.   Fine.   

 $1,500 

 Believed to be from Goulburn/Queanbeyan area.

Note: Export not permitted. 

     

 847* 
  Aboriginal breast plate,   1800s, crescent shaped in brass 
(approx 18.5x12cm), holed at each end for chain suspension, 
engraved at left side with image of an emu facing left and 
with high grass around and a xanthorrhoea plant in front, 
on the right side is a kangaroo facing right and with high 
grass around and a xanthorrhoea plant in front, between 
and below this scene is inscribed, 'SANDY/KING/OF/
MUNGYER', the scene and the inscription fi lled with black 
pitch.   The pitch mostly missing, otherwise fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Mungyer probably refers to a huge pastoral property of 76,000 acres on the 
Liverpool Plains of New South Wales taken up by Richard Hill, a pastoralist 
and politician, in 1848.

Note: Export not permitted. 
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 848* 
  School prize medal to NSW judge,   Ireland, Trinity College 
Dublin prize medal for Letters & Humanities, 1856, in silver 
(51mm), obverse, Elizabeth I bust three-quarters facing, 
legend, 'COLL.SS.ET.INDIVID.TRIN.REC.ELIZABETH/
E.JVXTA.DVBL.1591', reverse, College coat of arms on 
shamrock patterned background, rose and portcullis fl anking, 
legend, 'ETHICS ET LOCICIS FELICITER EXCULTIS', 
inscribed at base, 'OWEN GULIELMUS. 1856.  ' Toned, a 
few small edge nicks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Together with one half of the medal case.

The recipient's name on the medal is recorded with the surname in English 
and the fi rst name in Latin, as was the common practice at the time of 
recording names in Ireland in Parish records. His name in English is William 
Owen.

Sir William Owen (1834-1912) was born on 4 November 1834 at Marlfi eld, 
Gorey, Wexford, Ireland, the fourth son of Colonel Robert Owen, 72nd 
Highlanders, and his wife Charlotte (McCarthy). He was educated at 
Cheltenham College, Gloucestershire, England 1848-52 and at Trinity 
College, Dublin (B.A., 1857), where he won a silver medal for ethics and 
logics, the above medal, and a prize for English verse. In 1859 he became a 
student at King's Inn, Dublin, and subsequently he studied at Lincoln's Inn, 
London and in due course was called to the Irish Bar. On 6 March 1860 he 
married Elizabeth Charlotte (Carey) in Dublin and they migrated to Sydney, 
NSW, Australia where he was admitted to the colonial Bar on 7 September 
of that same year.

William developed a comprehensive grasp of the law in all its branches but 
he was a specialist in Equity. He was commissioner of the Court of Claims 
from 1861 to 1887. He also was appointed Under-secretary of the Colonial 
Secretary's Department on 16 June 1865 but resigned early in the following 
year. It was in this year on 11 January when his wife and elder son were 
drowned when the British steamship SS London foundered in the Bay of 
Biscay while en route from England to Australia. In 1868 he fi rst suggested 
reforms in Equity procedure and in 1870, assisted by Sir Alfred Stephen 
and Sir William Manning, he drew up a bill for the law reform commission, 
which was twice introduced but unsuccessful on both occasions. On 3 July 
1875 at Hunters Hill Owen married Florence Levick, but she died next year. 
Owen, however pressed on with his attempt to reform the Equity procedure 
and his evidence helped to convince the 1880 Legislative Assembly select 
committee that the Equity jurisdiction was 'dilatory, expensive, ruinous to 
suitors and not in accord with the judicial progress of the age'. The Equity 
Act of 1880 was based on his draft.

In 1882 William Owen became a Queen's Counsellor and by June of the 
following year he was acknowledged as one of the leaders of the common 
law Bar after successfully winning an important damages claim case against 
distinguished opposing counsel led by W. B. Dalley. On 18 October 1887 
Owen was appointed to the Supreme Court bench as Chief Judge in Equity. 
In November 1896 he transferred to the common law jurisdiction and was 
also Deputy-Judge Commissary in the Vice-Admiralty Court.

He fi lled the post of President of several Royal Commissions, one such 
commission in 1892 cleared E. M. G. Eddy, chief commissioner of 
railways, of charges of maladministration. Then in 1905-07 he was sole 
royal commissioner on the administration of the Lands Department. He 
was knighted in 1906 and on 1 February 1908 he resigned his position as 
Supreme Court Judge and retired. Sir William Owen died at his residence, 
Ellesmere, at Hunters Hill, Sydney on 22 November 1912 and was buried 
in the Anglican section of Waverley Cemetery.

Sir William's grandson, W.C.Owen, married into the family of another 
notable lawyer, Judge Tom Rolin (see lot 854). 

    

  

 849* 
  Port Phillip Farmers Society,   in silver (51mm) by Arnoldi, 
inscribed 'Fresh Butter/First Prize/to/Mr J Larry Muir/1857', 
J.Kirkpatrick & Co, Melbourne case.   Toned, good - 
extremely fi ne and rare as such.   

 $500 

   850 
  International Exhibition,   London, 1862, prize medal in 
bronze (77mm) by L.C.Wyon (BHM 2747; Eimer 1553) edge 
impressed 'J.E.Calder. Class I.  ' Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
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 851* 
  HRH Duke of Edinburgh,   Visit to Australia, 1867, in white 
metal (47mm) by T.Stokes, Melbourne (C.1867/2).   Holed at 
top, scratches in obverse fi elds, small groove near rear top 
sail in reverse fi eld, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $120 

   852 
  Visit of Duke of Edinburgh,   1867, in white metal (47mm), 
by Stokes (C.1867/2); other early medalets including Billi 
Ex Rex Vict. in silver (c.1872/2), Exhibition medalets for 
Sydney (C.1879/4), Melbourne (C.1880/11, C.1880/11a, 
C.1881/11).   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $120 

      

 853* 
  Victorian Humane Society silver medal,   1st type, edge 
impressed 'Charles Barkwith 10 December 1874', with pin 
back mount on reverse.   Part of mount broken, very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $850 

 'Barkwith was 19 years of age, and working as a miner. Some time ago, a 
number of boys had gone to bathe in a dam off Arnold Street (Sandhurst). 
None of them were able to swim, and Sydney Hayden, sixteen years of 
age, suddenly got out of his depth, and disappeared in 15ft or 16ft of 
water. Barkwith heard their cries for help three hundred yards away, and 
running down to the dam plunged into the water with his clothes on, fi nding 
Hayden in 16ft of water. The drowning boy clutched him by the neck and 
so tenaciously did he hold that both were nearly drowned, and it was only 
owing to the exertions of Barkwith that both were eventually saved.'

Together with two photocpy pages of research. 

    

  

part

 854* 
  University of Sydney,   New South Wales, Prize Medal, 1878, 
in silver (41.5mm), by J.S.Wyon, obverse, coat of arms of the 
university, reverse, laurel wreath, four medals all inscribed to 
'T.Rolin' for the following subjects, 'Junior English', Junior 
Latin', Junior Arithmetic' and 'Junior Histy. & Geogy.  ' All 
medals heavily toned with small edge nicks and bumps as 
well as scuffi ng on the reverse, otherwise very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Tom Rolin, born at Sydney 12 October 1863, the son of a solicitor, was 
educated fi rst at Cleveland Street School and then at Sydney Grammar 
School. He passed the following subjects at the Junior Examinations held at 
Sydney University in 1878 - History & Geography (S), English (H), French 
(L), Latin (H), Greek (H), Arithmetic (H), Algebra (H) and Geometry (H) (S 
'Satisfi ed Examiners', H 'High Pass, L 'Low Pass'). In 1883 he obtained his 
B.A. degree and was also awarded a gold medal for profi ciency in classics 
and mathematics.

Tom Rolin progressed to gain his M.A. in 1885 and was called to the NSW 
Bar on 17 August 1886. He held positions on university groups including 
Captain of the Sydney University Boat Crew for 3 years having rowed in the 
fi rst University Eight that went to Melbourne. In 1892 was Vice President 
of the Sydney University Sports Union. In 1898 he was appointed a Crown 
Prosecutor. He was on the committee of the Australasian Federation League 
and in 1907 was appointed Acting District Court Judge. He was also President 
of the Sydney Fencing Club, Captain of Killara Golf Club and a Vice President 
of the University Law Society.

Judge Rolin was appointed King's Counsel in 1912.At the outbreak of WWI 
he helped form and became Captain of the Sydney Golf Club Rifl e Range. 
In 1917 he was appointed Judge to the Industrial Court and later presided 
over the District Court and criminal jurisdiction. Judge Rolin died at his 
home on 9 May 1927 and his funeral service, which was held the next day 
at Rookwood Crematorium, was attended by a large number of dignitaries. 
Judge Rolin was the father-in-law of W.L.Owen who was the grandson of 
the notable Supreme Court judge, Sir William Owen (see lot 848). 

   855 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (51mm), 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, unnamed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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part

 856* 
  Agricultural and Pastoral Society medals,   all unused, (1880s), 
these designs used by various societies, usually by inscribing 
name on reverse, includes two horses facing left, in bronze 
(38mm), pattern strike; uniface with horse facing left, in 
bronze (22mm), by Wittenbach & Co, Melb; farm animals 
in paddock with farmhouse in distance, in bronze (38mm); 
allegorical female facing fi gure holding staff and wheat stork, 
horse and cow behind, in bronze (37mm), by E.Altmann.   
With some small edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   857 
  Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   struck in silver 
(51mm) by Hardy Brothers, Sydney, inscribed on reverse 'First 
Prize 1882/Awarded to/E.Larkin/Appin/for/Heavy Draught 
Colt/"Young Thunderbolt"/2 year old'; Richmond River 
Agricultural Horticultural & Pastoral Society, four medals 
struck in bronze (37mm) by E.Altmann, Mebourne, inscribed 
on reverse 'D.Campbell/First Prize for/Draught Mare/"Belle" 
Under 2 Yrs/Casino 1882', 'D.Campbell/First Prize/Draught 
Filly Foal/"Dandy"/Casino 1883', 'D.Campbell/Colonial 
Draught/Stallion/"Rantin Willie"/1884', 'A.Campbell/for/
Best Draught/Mare/"Damsel"/1884.   First with rim nicks 
and piercing on top for suspension, otherwise very good 
- very fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

 See also lots (858-861) for medals to the same recipient. 

     

   

lot 858

 858* 
  Richmond River Agricultural Horticultural &   Pastoral Society, 
struck in silver (37mm) by E.Altmann, Melbourne, inscribed 
on reverse 'D.Campbell/Champion Prize/for/Draught 
Mare/"Damsel"/Casino 1882', another struck in bronze 
(37mm), inscribed on reverse 'D.Campbell/for/Imported 
Draught Stallion/under 4 Years/"Grandmaster"/1884'.   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $220 

 See also lots (857, 859-861) for medals to the same recipient.

Donald Campbell was born in the Highlands of Scotland. He came to 
Australia in the mid 1800s and settled in the Richmond River area of NSW 
with his wife and eight children, three boys and fi ve girls.

He was recognised early as a good judge of draught horses and became 
manager of the renowned Wooroowoolgen Station from 1871-1886. It was 
stated that during his time at Wooroowoolgen, he raised the pure bred herd 
of cattle to a high standard by numerous importations from England and 
sires from the best herds of NSW and Victoria. His eldest son, Alexander 
Campbell, took over the management of Wooroowoolgen in 1887. Donald 
then acquired the Roseneath Estate near Casino and entered into the breeding 
of draught horses.

The greatest improvement in the draught stock at Roseneath, was Campbell's 
purchase of the Clydesdale stallion "Grandmaster" from Scotland for a 
'big fi gure'. "Grandmaster" was a horse of great power, combined with 
beautiful symmetry and action. Because of his size and strength it was 
noted that he wore the largest collar known at the time. "Grandmaster" 
won many prizes, particularly at the Casino shows and sired a number of 
future prize winners.

Donald Campbell had a great impact in the Casino area; 

- President of the Richmond River Agricultural Horticultural and Pastoral 
Society, 

- Trustee of the Casino Show,

- Great studmaster for Clydesdales. 

Donald Campbell truly was a pioneer of the pastoral industry in 
Australia. 

(Courtesy of The Northern Star published in Lismore, NSW). 

    859 
  Richmond River Agricultural Horticultural &   Pastoral 
Society, struck in silver (37mm) by E.Altmann, Mebourne, 
inscribed on reverse 'D.Campbell/Champion Prize/Draught 
Stallion/"Rantin Willie"/Casino 1883', another struck 
in bronze (37mm), inscribed on reverse 'D.Campbell/for 
best/Draught Filly/under 2 Years/"Dandy"/1883'.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $190 

 See also lots (857, 858, 860, 861) for medals to the same recipient. 

   860 
  Richmond River Agricultural Horticultural &   Pastoral 
Society, two struck in silver (37mm) by E.Altmann, 
Mebourne, inscribed on reverse 'D.Campbell/For Best/
Draught Stallion in Yard/"Grandmaster"/Casino 1884', 
another inscribed on reverse 'D.Campbell/"Grandmaster"/
Champion Prize/Casino 1884', two others struck in bronze 
(37mm), inscribed on reverse 'D.Campbell/for best/Draught 
Filly/under 1 Year/"Flower"/1884, another inscribed on 
reverse 'D.Campbell/"Dandy"/Draught Mare/Casino 1885'.   
First and second pierced on top for suspension, both bronzes 
cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $220 

 See also lots (857, 858, 859, 861) for medals to the same recipient. 
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   861 
  Richmond River Agricultural Horticultural &   Pastoral 
Society, three medals struck in silver (37mm) by E.Altmann, 
Melbourne, inscribed on reverse 'D.Campbell/For Best/
Stallion to Get Stock/for general purposes/"Grandmaster"/
Casino 1884', 'D.Campbell/"Damsel"/Champion Prize/
Casino 1885', 'D.Campbell/"Grandmaster"/Champion Prize/
Casino 1885'; three others in bronze (37mm), inscribed on 
reverse 'D.Campbell/First Prize for/Draught Stallion/"Rantin 
Willie"/over 4 Years/Casino 1882, 'D.Campbell/for/Best 
Pair/Plough Mares/1884', 'D.Campbell/"Grandmaster"/
Draught Stallion/Casino 1885'.   The three silver medals 
pierced on top for suspension, otherwise very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $320 

 See also lots (857-860) for medals to the same recipient. 

      

part

 862* 
  Departure of N.S.W.   Troops for the Soudan, 1885, in silver 
(24mm) (C.1885/12), with suspension loop; Newtown 
Jubilee, 1912, in gilt bronze (31mm) (C.1912/2), with ribbon 
on suspension bar and brooch bar with die struck words, 
'Fear God And/Honor The King'; First Crossing of the Blue 
Mountains, 1913, in gilt bronze (23mm) (C.1913/2), with 
ribbon on suspension bar and top suspension bar with 
loop with die struck words, 'Fear God And/Honor The 
King'; Gallipoli to Commemorate the Landing, 1915, in 
silvered bronze (25mm) (C.1915/7), by Prouds Ltd, with 
suspension loop; Honor to Splendid Men of A.I.F., 1914-
18, in gilt bronze (27mm) (C.1914-18/2), with suspension 
loop; 'Victory/1918' badge in running script on a gilt and 
blue enamelled, pin-back, oval brooch bar (35x13mm); Fifty 
Years Commonwealth of Australia, 1951, in gilt bronze 
(31mm) (C.1951/6), with suspension loop and ribbon; 
Freedom Medallion, 1995, in bronze (27mm).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

    

  

 863* 
  Upper Hunter P.(astoral)   & A.(gricultural) Association, 
Muswellbrook, 1887, engraved on outer circle of a Stokes & 
Martin stock die (name erased, see footnote), award medal 
in silver (45mm), reverse inscribed, 'Awarded to/E Pindal./
Durham Heifer/under 2 yrs'.   Some light surface marks, 
otherwise nicely toned extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $750 

 This medal was produced by the manufacturer from the Horsham & 
Wimmera District Pastoral & Agricultural Society medal by machining off 
the outer legend on the reverse (cf lot 729 in Sale 34).

Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 750) and later sold by Noble Numismatics, 
with ticket. 

      

 864* 
  Queen Victoria's Jubilee,   Advance Tasmania, 1887, in silver 
(32mm) (C.1887/26).   Nicely toned, one small edge nick, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 
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 865* 
  Australia's Centenary,   1888, in bronze (51mm) by Amor 
(C.1888/1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 275 (lot 
413). 

   866 
  Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne,   1888, 
in bronze (76mm), by Stokes & Martin, edge inscribed, 
'W.Wright Esq'.   Some mint red, extremely fi ne in original 
case.   

 $150 

 The medal recipient W.Wright was the representative of Wright & Edwards 
Engineering works, situated on the south bank of the Yarra near Falls Bridge. 
Wright & Edwards later became Atlas Iron Works. 

   867 
  Independent Order of Odd Fellows Past Grand jewel,   in 
silver, missing suspension ribbon, obverse title, 'I.O.O.F. 
N.S.W. F.L.T. (Friendship, Love, Truth), reverse inscribed, 
'Presented To J.R.Raines, For Services as Noble Grand 
of Glebe Lodge No. 9. I.O.O.F. 30th Jan 1889'; another 
unidentifi ed medal, in brass and enamel, with ring suspension, 
features a crown above a fl ying eagle with two fl ags in its 
talons, one Australian and one with the 'Chi Rho' symbol 
of Christianity.   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

     

 868* 
  The Scottish Australian Investment Company Limited,  
 South Australia, bronzed lead impression of seal (61mm).   
Extremely fi ne and probably unique.   

 $200 

 Ex Spink Australia, Sale 34 (lot 793) and Noble Numismatics, Sale 60 (lot 
1079) and J.P.Melick Collection. 

     

   

 869* 
  University of Adelaide,   award medals in bronze (38mm) 
by A.Wyon, Faculty of Commerce, Joseph Fisher Medal; 
Faculty of Law, Randolph Isham Stow Medal.   Uninscribed, 
good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Spink Australia, Sale 35 (lot 589) and 33 (lot 2586 part) and Noble 
Numismatics, Sale 60 (lots 1102, 1004) and J.P.Melick Collection. 
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 870* 
  World's Columbian Exposition;   1892-3, in bronze (76mm) 
by St.Gaudens, I.C.E.Barber, in relief 'Peak Hill Proprietary 
Gold Mining Co'.   In case of issue, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 53 (lot 752). 

     

 871* 
  Queensland Police Force,   Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee 
Medal in silver, 1897, with suspender bar, edge inscribed, 
'Sergeant M.Quinn.'; Imperial Service Medal (GVR coinage 
profi le), edge impressed, 'Michael Quinn'.   Display mounted, 
nicely toned, a few small edge nicks on fi rst, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,250 

 ISM: 16 Oct 1925, citation states - Queensland Police.

Michael Quinn, born 22 Feb 1859, occupation before joining police force 
was labourer. He was sworn in at Rockhampton on 19 March 1881. His 
ranks attained include Constable 19Mar1881, Acting Sergeant 01Sep1887, 
Sergeant 15Dec1894, Senior Sergeant 01Oct1905, Sub-Inspector 22Apr1909 
and Inspector 27Jul1916. The localities where he served are as follows, 
Brisbane 1881, Clermont (?), Charters Towers 1896, Queenton 1897, 
Townsville 1897, Mackay 1897, Brisbane 1900, Woolloongabba 1900, 
Fortitude Valley 1905, Gympie 1910, Georgetown 1910, Mackay 1910, 
Cairns 1916, Townsville 1918, Rockhampton 1919. Michael Quinn died at 
Rockhampton on 17 Jan 1941. One of his sons was a Detective Sergeant.

With research and photo of family grave. 
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part

 872* 
  Henry George Chauvel,   undated, in copper (60mm), by 
A.J.Parkes, obverse uniformed bust of Chauvel, reverse 
Chauvel's history in 15-lines; Recipients of Victoria Cross, 
Anglo-Boer War 1899-1902, undated, in copper (60mm), 
by A.J.Parkes, obverse VC medal, reverse, tablet with 
names of Boer War recipients in 22-lines; Private Victor 
Stanley Jones, undated, in copper (50mm), by A.J.Parkes, 
obverse, uniformed bust of Jones, reverse, details in 13-lines 
of Jones, fi rst Australian volunteer KIA; Sir Neville Howse 
VC, undated, in bronze (60mm), by A.J.Parkes, obverse, 
half fi gure of uniformed Howse holding pith helmet, reverse, 
10-line details of Howse.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

      

 873* 
  Australia Federated,   June 1, 1901, in 15 carat gold (23mm) 
by Fairfax and Roberts (C.1901/4).   With scroll suspension, 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions. 

      

part

 874* 
  One Flag One Empire Federation medal,   1901, in enamel 
and gilt (32x41mm); University of Melbourne fob in enamel 
and bronze; The Royal Society of St George badge (KC) in 
enamel; C(ountry) W(omen's) A(ssociation)  Victoria badge 
in enamel and bronze; All for Australia League in enamel and 
bronze; ANZ Bank badge in enamel and gilt; Australian Red 
Cross Society lapel badge (KC); Blood Donor lapel badge 
(KC); Australian Junior Red Cross badge in enamel and 
silvered; others (2).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

    

  

 875* 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   Dept of 
Agriculture, 1904, Champion Prize in silver (48mm), 
inscribed on reverse to 'A.J.Fisken/for/Pony Mare/Between 
12 and 14 Hands/1904'.   With two minor edge knocks, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Archibald James Fisken (1866-1923), grazier of Lal Lal Estate, Yerdon 
near Ballarat. 
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 876* 
  The Victorian Poultry and Kennel Club,   undated (c1910s), 
in bronze (50mm), unnamed.   In case of issue by Dunklings, 
Melbourne, toned, uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Carlisle Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 3468). 

   877 
  Sealed Bonnet Motor Contest,   1907, in 15 carat gold and 
enamel with sapphire inset in centre (28mm) (9.9g) 'Tho 
Rand Esq in recognition of services rendered', Manchester 
Unity/100F 9 carat gold and enamel body with fob chain 
(24mm) (11.2g) 'J.T.King, 20.12.22'.   Fine; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 59 (lot 1232 and 
lot 1315). 

   878 
  Football fobs,   Rugby Union, all 9 carat gold, to J.Watterson 
1907, another 1909; M.Oslo 1926; AIF, E.Woolmer 1928-
29, F.Kimble 1933 (Pirates RUFC).   Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $600 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sales 59, (lot 1306 
and lot 836). 

    

  

 879* 
  Anzac in Eternal Remembrance,   1914-18, in bronze (60mm) 
by Dora Ohlfsen (C.1914-18/1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

part

 880* 
  In Memory of Gallipoli,   1915, in gilt and enamel (23mm), 
by Amor, Sydney, pin back; For King and Country the 
Dardanelles, undated, in bronze and enamel (28mm), 
suspension loop, Rg No 3492; A.I.F. Memorial Building, 
Aug 2 1918, in gilt and enamel (22mm), by Amor, Sydney, 
pin back; Mizpah medal, undated, in bronze (24mm), with 
suspension loop, made in Bavaria; Bastille Day, undated, 
in silver and enamel (21x22mm), by Prouds Ltd, pin back, 
voided design with crossed Australian and French fl ags (2, 
with different reverses); V.A.D. Eastern Command, in gilt 
and enamel (24mm) with brooch bar, 'V.A.D', by Stokes; 
ACF (Australian Comforts Fund) N.S.W. Division, in gilt and 
enamel, by G.A.Miller, Sydney, pin back; Melbourne Legacy 
Widow brooch bar, undated, in gilt and enamel (17x22mm, 
bar 39mm), by Stokes, Melb; also handmade sterling silver 
brooch bar (39mm) featuring a central shield (15x20mm), 
by A.V.Morris, shield inscribed, 'Salvation/Army'.   Fine - 
extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 
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   881 
  Tinnies and enamel badges,   includes tinnies for Anzac 
Memorial 'Boys in France' April 25 1915, Gallipoli Landing 
Anniversary 1919, Jack's Day HMAS Sydney 1941, Medical 
Aid and Comforts to Russia; enamelled badges, Australian 
Red Cross Day 1918 Viva L'Italia 1918 with Red Cross, 
Jack's Day (4, three different types), WWI Red Cross, Red 
Cross Prisoners of War Appeal, Unity with fl ags of Britain, 
USSR and USA, Anzac Day Mateship 90th Anniversary 
2005, Their Service Our Heritage (3), Saluting Their Service 
(3), Anzac Appeal.   Fine - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $120 

   882 
  Geelong Grammar School,   in bronze (51mm), Preparatory 
School Sports in silver (31mm); Scotch College Melbourne, 
in silver (47mm) edge impressed 'B.E.Wilson 8.10.15'.   
Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 57 (lots 643, 648) and J.P.Melick Collection. 

          

part

 883* 
  War related enamelled badges,   Red Cross Our Day, 1917, 
in gilt silver and enamel, by Angus & Coote, Sydney; 
A(ustralian) C(omforts) F(und) War Chest 1918, by 
C.A.Miller, Sydney; Australian Red Cross Day 1918, in 
gilt silver and enamel; Soldiers' Dependents Day, by Angus 
& Coote Ld, Sydney; Fathers badge (KC), with affi xed 51 
on crown, reverse with B in relief above maker's name, 
K.G.Luke, Melb, reverse numbered 8052; Jack's Day badge, 
by Amor, Sydney; War Savings Certifi cates Voluntary Worker 
badge, by W.Millers & Co, Brisbane, reverse numbered 
A1637.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

      

 884* 
  Volunteered cross,   WWI, in gilt and enamel (24x34mm), 
with suspension loop, reverse inscribed, 'A.E.Kaye'.   Good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

 These crosses were offered for sale by the Victorian based, Australian 
Patriot's League, at two shillings each. Any accepted, discharged, or rejected 
volunteer, for the navy, army, or nursing services, could apply for the badge 
upon provision of a signed declaration that they had volunteered to serve 
and the badges were named to the individual on the reverse. The government 
was opposed to these badges so in 1918, after the introduction of its own 
badges for volunteers, returned veterans, medically unfi t and those required 
for home service, the Department of Recruiting declared the wearing of the 
Australian Patriot's League's Volunteer badge to be unlawful. 

     

 885* 
  Influenza Emergency Worker,   breast badge in white 
metal (38x25mm) pin-backed, reverse plain.   Toned, good 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 The Administrative Committee in Sydney for the Infl uenza epidemic in 1919 
was located at the Sydney Showground, Moore Park and from here the 60 
depots established in various municipalities were administered. Emergency 
Worker volunteers were issued with this badge.

See Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 1105) for an identical badge that 
realised $1,200. 

      
part

 886* 
  Anzac Remembrance Day badge,   1919, in enamel and bronze 
(33mm), by Stokes & Sons, pin back; Volunteer Militia CO 
1918, by P.J.King, reverse impressed 140; Sailors Soldiers 
Airmens Assocn Fathers badge in enamel, by K.G.Luke, 
reverse marked B; Women's Auxiliary R.S.S.I.L.A. badge 
in enamel; Women's Auxiliary R.S.S. & A.I.L.A badge in 
enamel; RSL badge (3 fi gure type with QC); R.V.A.C. badge 
(KC); Army Cadet Corps lapel badge (KC), in plastic; also 
Souvenir of Liverpool Camps medal in bronze (23x26mm) 
(uniface and poor).   Poor - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

      
part

 887* 
  Badges,   mostly with enamel, St Luke's Liverpool 1819, 
issued 1919, in gilt and enamel, by Amor, Sydney, button-
hole fi tting; S(ydney) T(echnical) C(ollege) lapel badge, 
1940s, in gilt and enamel, by Amor, Sydney, button screw 
fi tting on reverse; S.S.Orion, in gilt and enamel, pin back; 
The Liberty League of South Australia, in gilt and enamel, 
pin back; League of Nations Union, in silvered and enamel, 
by Millers Ltd, Sydney; Druids Australia, in bronze and 
enamel, by Bishop, Brisbane, button-hole fi tting; MS Coy 
M.V.Duntroon, in gilt and enamel, by Angus & Coote, 
Sydney, pin back; All For Australia League, in gilt and enamel, 
by Angus & Coote, Sydney, pin back; C(ountry) W(omen's 
A(ssociation) Victoria, in gilt and enamel, by Stokes & Sons, 
Melb, pin back; Victoria Lawn Bowling Association, in silver 
and enamel, by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, pin back; TAA 
Junior Flyer, in plastic, by Stoffel Seals, Tuckahoe, NY.   Good 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $80 
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part

 888* 
  Enamelled badges,   Sailors & Soldiers Fathers Assoc N.S.W, 
by G.A.Miller, Sydney, reverse numbered 1237; Sailors & 
Soldiers War Widows Association, by Stokes; War Widows 
& Widowed Mothers Association, by Stokes, Melb; Ex-
Naval Mens Association (KC), by Angus & Coote Ld, 
reverse numbered NSW 204; Navy League/Keep Watch, 
by W.O.Lewis, Richmond St, Birm; Voluntary Workers 
Association Member, by Amor, Sydney, reverse dated 
in relief, '1919 & 20); The Rats of Tobruk Association 
with attached year, '63', by A.J.Parkes, Brisbane, reverse 
numbered 2288;Air Force Association (KC) with affi xed year, 
'47', by K.G.Luke, Melb, reverse numbered 81081; Royal 
Australian Air Force Air Training Corps (KC), by Bertram, 
Melb; Volunteer Air Observers Corps, Observer, by Stokes, 
reverse numbered 17517; small Rising Sun sweetheart brooch 
(KC).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

      

 889* 
  Advertising calendar,   1904-1925, Watson & Gutmann's, 
Perth, We Communicate with 'Hobart', in aluminium 
(39mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 890* 
  Qantas Empire Airways,   Navigators badge in gold bullion, 
unused with maker's ticket on reverse, 'Rabial Haque & 
Co, 46 Moti Sil Street, Cal. 13, Estd.1925, Tailors'.   As new 
and as such scarce.   

 $100 

    

  

 891* 
  Bert Hinkler,   London to Darwin Flight 1928, in bronze 
(51mm) by C.D.Richardson for the Numismatic Society of 
Victoria, by Stokes & Sons (C.1928/1).   In original case of 
issue, toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 907). 

   892 
  Bert Hinkler,   London to Darwin Flight 1928, in bronze 
(51mm) by C.D.Richardson, for the Numismatic Society of 
Victoria, by Stokes and Sons (C.1928/1).   Nearly uncirculated, 
in collector's card holder.   

 $250 

 Ex Phillip Kennedy Collection (G.K.Gray, 1973), and J.P.Melick 
Collection. 



80

      

 893* 
  Riverina Movement badge,   undated (1931), in gilt 
and enamel (24x15mm), by Angus & Coote, pin back.   
Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $100 

 The Riverina Movement was originally initiated in the 1850s by the 
separatist, Dr John Dunmore Lang. It lapsed in the 1880s but reactivated 
in the 1920s and by the early 1930s was in full swing under the presidency 
of Charles Downey Hardy (Senator for Country Party 1932-1938) with 
thousands gathering to hear him speak at the Wagga Secession Rally. In 
1931 a special movement badge was created based on the Australian Army 
Rising Sun badge with an Australian fl ag and the letter R (Riverina) in the 
centre of the fl ag. A women's auxiliary was formed at Wagga to support the 
Riverina Movement with more than one hundred women and girls enrolled 
in a few minutes and these volunteers embarked on an intensive campaign 
to enrol members and sell Riverina Movement badges.

The Movement sought to have the Riverina break away from New South 
Wales and become a self governing province. Senator Hardy and others from 
the area felt that those in the country, in particular the primary producers, 
were being ignored by the State as well as the Commonwealth governments. 
Rallies were held and there was huge support for the movement in the 
Riverina. The government ignored the Movement's resolutions and as the 
economy began to recover following the defeat of the Jack Lang led NSW 
Government in 1932, the Movement lost its momentum and faded away. 

   

  

 894* 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   Inaugural Celebrations, 1932, 
in silver (51mm) by W.J.Amor (C.1932/5) edge imprinted 
'Cycling 880 YDS Sydney 1m2S G.McNight'.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex a Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3933) and J.P.Melick Collection. 

     

   

 895* 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   1932, in gilt and blue, white and 
green enamel (32x15mm), by Millers Ltd, Sydney, pin back; 
Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1932, in bronze and blue enamel 
(28x20mm), reverse marked, 'Made In Sydney', pin back.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 896* 
  Melbourne Centenary International Air Race,   1934, in gilt 
bronze (34mm) by Stokes for MacRobertsons (C.1934/5).   
Loop mount attached, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 The offi cial award was in gold.

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 33 (lot 2447) and Noble Numismatics, Sale 60 (lot 
1164) and J.P.Melick Collection. 

   897 
  Melbourne Centenary Royal Show,   Victoria, 1934, in 
silvered bronze (54mm), by Stokes, (C.1934/6), naming area 
on reverse scratched, 'Ross'; Victorian College of Agriculture 
and Horticulture, (VCAH) Medal, undated (c1989), in bronze 
(51mm), by Hafner, unnamed; another identical but for Dux, 
in bronze, unnamed; VCAH Longerenong, Commemorative 
Centenary Medal, 1889-1989, in bronze (51mm), by Hafner, 
unnamed; Victorian Horticultural Society, Baron Ferdinand 
von Mueller Medal, Est 1859, undated (1990s?), in bronze 
(51mm), by Luke Melb, unnamed.   First with almost all 
silvering missing, otherwise very fi ne and scarce, the rest 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 
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 898* 
  Qantas Empire Airways,   pilot's lapel badge, c1935-1940s 
style, in gilt and enamel (39x16mm), by Millers Ltd, Sydney, 
screw back fi tting.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

    

  

 899* 
  Sir Charles Kingsford-Smith,   1897-1935, in bronze (51mm) 
by Stokes Melbourne (C.1935/6).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from a Noble Numismatics, Sale (lot 787). 

    

  

 900 *
  Vacuum Oil Company,   1935, in oxidised silver plate (69mm) 
by Stokes Melbourne (C.1935/7).   Edge bruise, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1244), and J.P.Melick Collection. 

   901 
  Arthur Yates &   Co., Sydney and Auckland, in silver 
(39mm) by Amor Sydney, inscribed on reverse 'G.W.Burns/
Ringwood/1935'.   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Spink Noble, Sale 42 (lot 1095) and J.P.Melick Collection. 

   902 
  British Empire Games,   Sydney, 1938, in antiqued bronze 
(75x62mm) by Stokes (C.1938/22) uninscribed.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
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 903* 
  Prudential Building Sydney,   1939, Head Offi ce Opening, 
in silver plated bronze (64mm) by Amor (C.1939/4) 
edge impressed 'M.G.WOKE.B.Ec., Manager For South 
Australia'.   Edge fi led in one place to test metal, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated, in case of issue.   

 $200 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 46 (lot 916). 

     

part

 904* 
  Qantas Empire Airways,   9 carat gold brooch in form 
of a WWII 'Catalina' inscribed 'L.J.Brain/Q.E.A. 1943'; 
Matthews Aviation Pty Ltd, pilots wings, c1933. Victorian 
airline servicing Melbourne to Launceston and King Island, 
carrying mails.   With research, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, the fi rst from Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 268 
(lot 1496).

Captain Lester Joseph Brain A.F.C., A.M.I.E., Commendation for bravery 
during WWII, citation reads: "Capt.Brain was in charge of ferry operations 
of fl ying boats to Java when Broome was heavily raided in May 1942. He 
organised the rescue of passengers from aircraft destroyed on the water, 
and was instrumental in the success of various undertakings required in the 
transport of men and equipment to the forward zones." He was the senior 
founder of Qantas, and earned fame for the search and discovery of Anderson 
and Hitchcock's missing aircraft 'Kookaburra' which had been tragically 
lost in the search for Kingsford-Smith's 'Southern Cross'. He again made 
news headlines in his search for Messrs Moir and Owen, fi nding them both 
alive after they were forced down onto an isolated part of the Australian 
coast from engine trouble during their crossing of the Timor Sea as part of 
an England-Australia fl ight. 

   905 
  King George V Memorial Hospital for Mothers and Babies,  
 medal in gilt bronze (64mm) by A.Meszaros, 1947 (C.1947/1).   
Uneven tone on obverse, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $150 

      

 906* 
  H.J.Heinz   Company, Established in 1869, Faithful Service 
Medal in 9 carat gold (22.92g) awarded to Alan I.Hanson, 
1938-1948.   With ring suspension, nearly uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $400 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from a Spink Australia, Sale (lot 655). 
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part

 907* 
  Medals and medallions,   including Numismatic Association 
of Victoria, Annand Smith & Co, 1949, in antique fi nish 
(42mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1949/5); Bicentenary of 
Captain Cook's Death, 1979, in bronze (50 x 38mm) by 
Stokes (C.1979/9); Halley's Comet, 1986 (2) in sterling 
silver and gilded copper (64mm) by Hafner (C.1986/33); 
also Melbourne Numismatic Society, decimal currency, 
1966, in bronze (38mm) by Stokes (C.1966/4); Australian 
Numismatic Society, Sydney Numismatic Convention, 1966, 
in silver (35mm) by Amor (C.1966/13) edge numbered 
'200'; Royal Australian Mint, decimal currency, 1966, in 
silver (39mm) by Stokes, (C.1966/16) and bronze (54mm) 
(C.R/7); 50th Anniversary Trans Australian Railway, 1967, 
in silver (38mm) by Stokes, edge numbered '208' (C.1967/6); 
Midlands Numismatic Society, founding of Welcome 
Stranger nugget, 1969 (2) in bronze and sterling silver 
(38mm) by Stokes (C.1969/5); State Savings Bank, Cook 
Bicentenary, 1970, in silver (38mm) by Stokes (C.1970/22); 
Commercial Bank of Australia, Montreal Olympics, 1976, 
in silver (39mm) by Stokes (C.1976/14).   Most in cases of 
issue, fourth medal with corrosive spots around edge, good 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $130 

      

 908* 
  South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Inc.,   Royal 
Adelaide Exhibition, 1952, in 9 carat gold (32mm) 
(21.15g), reverse inscribed 'Austral Sheet Metal Works Ltd'.   
Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia, Sale 33 (lot 2523 part), and 
Noble Numismatics, Sale 60 (lot 1180). 

   909 
  Tasmania,   150th Anniversary of British Settlement, 1953-54, 
in oxidised silver plate and another in tombac presented to 
E.W.Barwick, (69mm) by Stokes Melbourne (C.1953-54/1).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   910 
  Numismatic Society medals,   ANS 1955 in bronze (2), 1966 
bronze, aluminium, 1966 Rockhampton aluminium; MCC 
1966; Sutherland Shire, 1970 Captain Cook (cased pair); 
NSW celebration medallion in bronze set on pedestal, also 
two Renniks 1966 mint sets in cases of issue (coins spotted). 
Two uniface electrotype medallions, one from South Australia 
edge engraved 'Awarded March, 1882 to Anderson and Co 
for Olive Oil'; miniature car ingots (100) by Birmingham 
Mint, cased as issued.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $150 

     

 911* 
  Melbourne 1956 Olympics,   offi cially approved car badge 
with crest of City of Melbourne above Olympic rings, in 
chrome and enamel (115mm x 100mm) by H.R.Hobson 
Pty Ltd, Melbourne.   In case of issue, some under surface 
oxidation on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 2667).
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 912* 
  Melbourne 1956 Olympic Games,   tinnies for sporting 
representatives, John Landy, athletics and Dave Stephens, 
athletics, together with original promotional card to collect 
set of 20; also another single tinnie for Tony Madigan, 
boxing.   The card torn and the fi rst two with a few spots 
of light foxing, otherwise extremely fi ne, the last good 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   913 
  Sporting medals,   New South Wales Amateur Athletic 
Assn, in silvered (30mm), reverse inscribed, 'State C'Ships/
Sub.Jnr.1 Mile/R.Vagg/1st. 4.40.8S/26.2.56'; Amateur 
Athletics Association of N.S.W., in silvered (31x35mm), 
with suspension, reverse, School Boys/Championships, 
inscribed, 'Und.17. 1 Mile./"R.Vagg"/1st. 4.34.5/30.9.'56'; 
The Amateur Athletic Union of Australia, medal in gilt 
(45mm), reverse inscribed, 'R.A.Vagg/10,000 Metres/
C.C.C'ship/35m.20s./26.8.61.';Archery Society of New 
South Wales State Championships, silvered bronze (51mm), 
reverse inscribed, 'Junior Boys/Instinctive/Field/1969'; 
another in bronze (51mm), unnamed; South Australian 
Target Pistol League State Championships, in silvered bronze 
(48mm), with suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Ladies Match/
F.Ames/1973'; West Australian Pistol Association State 
Championships, in silvered bronze (46mm), unnamed.   The 
last with edge nicks, some with oxidation marks, otherwise 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $60 

 Bob Vagg was a distance running athlete. In 1958 he won the NSW Novice 
Cross Country Male Championship (5 miles), representing Eastern Suburbs 
AAC, hosted by St George AAC at Scarborough Park, Ramsgate. At the 
Australian Track and Field Championships 1960-61 held at Lang Park, 
Brisbane he fi nished 3rd in the 3 miles race, and 1st in the 6 miles. He also 
represented Australia in the marathon at the 1964 Tokyo Olympics. 

   914 
  XIIth World's Poultry Congress,   Sydney Australia, 1962, in 
bronze (44mm), by Angus & Coote, unnamed; Shepparton 
Agricultural Society Centenary Year, 1877-1976, in oxidised 
silvered bronze (51mm), by Stokes; Horsham Agricultural 
Society Centenary Show, 1978, in white metal (50.5mm), by 
Stokes; Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society of S.A., 
Exhibitors 150 Years Commemorative Medallion, 1989, in 
oxidised bronze (50mm); Royal Agricultural & Horticultural 
Society of S.A., Royal Adelaide Show Commemorative 
Medallion, 2000, in bronze (50mm); XXIII World's Poultry 
Congress, Brisbane Australia, Stud Breeder Exhibitor, 2008, 
in oxidised bronze (54mm).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $120 

   915 
  British Exhibition Australia,   1964, in gilded (21mm) 
(C.1964/1) (24); Numismatic Association of Victoria, Sesqui 
Centenary of Holey Dollar and Dump, 1964, in gilded 
(29mm) (C.1964/4) (16); City of Wagga Wagga, Centenary 
of Local Government, 1970, in copper (39mm) (C.1970/48) 
(2); Western Australia Sesqui-Centenary, 1979, in gilded 
(40mm) (C.1979/5); Sesqui-Centenary of Holbrook, 1988, 
in bronze (40mm) (C.BM330); Queen Victoria Coin Centre 
Grand Opening, 1994, in copper (38mm); Queensland, Joh 
Country tourist dollar, 1982, in copper (46mm); Kalgoorlie 
Goldfi elds Souvenir Coin, undated, in gilt (43mm); Sovereign 
Hill Series One, J.R.Grundy Merchant, Ballarat, undated, 
in copper (35mm), another but Series Two, W.R.Watson & 
Co, Ballarat, undated (35mm).   Some of the fi rst two types 
with toning and bag marks, the last two toned, otherwise 
mostly uncirculated.  (49)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   916 
  Australian Numismatic Society,   First National Convention 
Sydney, 1966, in silver (35mm) (3, edge numbers 203, 
210, 232), and bronze (4, edge numbers 210, 214, 230, 
232) (C.1966/13) (7); Australian Numismatic Society, 
60th Anniversary of the Society, 1973, in oxidised silvered 
(35mm), oxidised bronze, and aluminium (2) (C.1973/5) (4); 
also Australian Numismatic Society issued commemoratives 
for Hyde Park Barracks 1984 in bronze (C.1984/35), 
Parliament House 1985 (C.1985/9) (2, one silver, one 
bronze), Australia's First Coinage 1988 (C.1988/21)  (2, 
one silver, one oxidised silvered).   The last fi ve in packs of 
issue, uncirculated.  (16)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 
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 917* 
  England - Australia,   First Flight 1919-1969, 50th Anniversary, 
in .750 fi ne (18 carat) gold (39mm) (54.8g), by Stokes 
(C.1969/11A) edge numbered 5 (of mintage of ten).   
Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 60 (lot 1187). 

   918 
  Fiftieth Anniversary King's Cup,   Australian Eight-
Oared Championship, 1969, in gilded (64mm) by Stokes 
(C.1969/9), together with Medallist Associates leafl et upon 
delivery; 50th Anniversary of Nickel Coinage, 1969, in nickel 
(38mm) (C.  1969/1), cased; 70th Anniversary of Kookaburra 
Nickel Coinage, 1989, in nickel plate (32mm), cased; Royal 
Agricultural Society of NSW, 1998, Move to Homebush Bay 
and Inaugural Royal Easter Show at New Site, in bronze 
(55x45mm), cased; Telecom Advance Australia Award of 
Merit, undated, in cupro nickel (60mm), obverse, stylised 
A with map of Australia, reverse, Telecom logo, unnamed, 
cased. The last with some oxidation marks and case with 
foxing, otherwise good very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   919 
  Various Medallions and Coin Replicas,   1969-2015 period, 
including 50th Anniversary of Nickel Coinage (38mm) 
1969 (cased), Hurlstone Agricultural High School, struck in 
bronze (44mm), inscribed on reverse J.F White/Medallion/
T.Jennison/1981 (Headmaster White, dux of school 
medallion to Jennison), 175th Anniversary of Holey Dollar 
and Dump (31mm) 1988, Australian Endangered Species 
Commemorative (set of six) 1992, Numismatic Society of 
South Australia, 150th Anniversary of The Treasury Adelaide 
(51mm), oxidised silver plate, 2002; Badge, 'VAD Australia', 
given to WWII Voluntary Aid Detachment members; Coin 
relicas, Edward VIII crown 1936, Collection of Historic 
Australian Coins (set of fi fteen) by Heyde 1970, also two 
sets with some coins missing.   Fine - uncirculated.  (17)  

 $100 

   920 
  Captain James Cook,   1970, in lead bronze (51mm) 
(C.1970/25), obverse, bust of Cook half facing right with 
navigational instruments behind, reverse, back view of 
Endeavour; James Cook Navigator, 1779-1979, in bronze 
(57mm) (C.1979/8), by Amor, obverse, bust of Cook half 
facing right, reverse, scene of battle where Cook was killed by 
Hawaiians, edge inscribed, 'The Metropolitan Coin Club of 
Sydney * 1728-1978 *** 1779-1979 * No.35'.   The fi rst with 
light oxidation toning areas, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 

   921 
  Captain Cook medals,   1970, includes States Savings Bank 
of Victoria in gilded (34mm) (C.1970/23) (2); Council of 
the Shire of Sutherland in gilded (30mm) (C.1970/34) (10, 
all with short ribbon of issue); NSW Australia in gilded 
(30mm) (C.1970/38) (4); also New Zealand, Hawke's Bay 
& Gisborne Savings Bank, 1969, in copper (33mm).   One 
toned very fi ne, the rest mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(17)  

 $70 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   922 
  Captain James Cook Bi-Centenary,   State Savings Bank 
of Victoria, 1970, in silver (38mm) (C.1970/22), cased; 
HMAS Canberra Commissioned, 1981, in cupro nickel 
(40mm) (C.1981/19), cased with certifi cate from City Ship 
Liaison Committee, Canberra; Cairns International Airport, 
1984, in silvered bronze (57mm) (C.1984/9), cased, issued 
to commemorate opening of airport; Kodak Holey Dollar, 
1988, in copper (31mm) (C.1988/18), on card; Australian 
Bicentenary/Education, 1988, in cupro nickel (40mm) 
(CB.178), in Bicentennial Memento for School Students 
folder; Australian Bicentennial, the offi cial commemorative 
medallion, 1988, in bronze (50mm) (CB.195), by Royal 
Australian Mint, cased; State Rail Celebrates the Bicentenary, 
1988, in silvered bronze (44mm) (CB.293) (2); 200th 
Anniversary of the Sailing of the First Fleet, 1988, in nickel 
silver (38mm) (CB.299), in plastic case.   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $70 

   923 
  Boating prize medals,   136th Royal Sydney Anniversary 
Regatta, 1972, in bronze (51mm) (C.1972/1), reverse 
inscribed, 'Antares/1st'; Garden City N.S.W. 16Ft Skiff 
Championship, 1979, in bronze (48mm), sponsored by D.J's 
Properties Limited, unnamed; Darwin Sailing Club, in gilt 
bronze (51mm), and oxidised silvered bronze (51mm), both 
unnamed; Combined Australian Championships, A.P.B.A. 
(Australian Power Boat Association) in bronze (57mm), 
unnamed.   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $60 

      

 924* 
  Adelaide Steamship Company Ltd,   centenary medal 1975, 
in 18 carat gold (28g) C.1975/6.   Uncirculated and rare, 
230 struck.   

 $1,250 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from I.S.Wright. 
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 925* 
  The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited,   Australian 
participation in the Montreal Olympics, 1976, in .916 
fine gold (25mm) (10.41g), by James Berry for Stokes 
(C.1976/14).   Uncirculated.   

 $750 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia. 

   926 
  The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited,   Australian 
participation in the Montreal Olympics, 1976, in .916 
fine gold (25mm) (10.41g), by James Berry for Stokes 
(C.1976/14).   In case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $750 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection. 

    

 

 927* 
  Dick Smith Lasseter's Reef Expedition,   1977, in pewter 
(51mm), reverse with 10-lines of text, 'Presented/To A/Fellow 
Explorer/For Good Mateship/On The Arduous Search/For 
The Gold Reef./Dick Smith/Lasseter's Reef/Expedition/1977'.   
A few minor edge bumps, otherwise toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

    

  

 928* 
  Dick Smith Electronics Antarctic Expedition 1977,   in 
pewter (65mm), with fi tting for ribbon at top, reverse with 
11-lines of text, 'This medal was struck/in commemoration 
of the/DICK SMITH/ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION/to the/
Admiralty Mountains/and was presented to a/GALLANT 
COMPANION/for outstanding comradeship/on a long and 
eventful/journey'.   With reverse edge bump, otherwise toned 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $50 

   929 
  Mudgee Wine Show Prize Medals,   (1980), (62mm), 1st 
place cast in gilt bronze, unnamed; 2nd place cast in silvered 
bronze, unnamed; and in bronze, inscribed, '1980/Class 
15/Medium Dry White/Montrose', with ribbon; Seymour 
Agricultural & Pastoral Society Victorian Wine Show, prize 
medal, undated (c1980), in gilt bronze (51mm), unnamed.   
The last with some toning, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $50 
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 930* 
  Whim Creek Consolidated NL,   Haveluck Mine, fi rst gold 
produced 1980, one ounce fi ne gold (33mm) by the Perth 
Mint (unlisted in Carlisle).   In case of issue, FDC and rare.   

 $1,500 

      

 931* 
  Paddington Gold Project,   Pancon, First Pour June 1985, 
one ounce of fi ne gold (33mm), by Perth Mint (unlisted in 
Carlisle).   In case of issue, FDC and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 60 (lot 1209). 

    

  

part

 932* 
  Numismatic Association of Victoria,   Victoria Sesquicentenary, 
1985, in gold (stamped 375, 59g, 51mm, one of 6 struck 
in 9ct gold) and sterling silver (51mm, 52.4g) by Hafner 
Mint (C.1985/21).   Both medals stamped '003' on edge and 
in cases of issue, the silver with some spotting around rim, 
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $900 

      

 933* 
  Halleys Comet, 1986   (see C.1986/38), and Sydney Harbour 
Bridge No Toll, 1987 (not in Carlisle), a mule in gilt (30mm), 
only fi ve struck in 1988.   A few small tone spots, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   934 
  Medals,   a selection of commemoratives from 1988-2016, 
including Australian 200 Years (set of twenty), Clashes for 
the Ashes (set of fi fteen), Australian Endangered Species (set 
of six) (3), Australian Bicentenary (4), WWI (27), WWII 
Confl ict (set of ten) (2), Vietnam War (8), Royal Australian 
Navy International Fleet Review 2013 (8), Sydney Emden 
, gold plated replicas of one hundred dollar note and one 
dollar note, People Who Shaped Australia (set of ten) (3); 
pins, Harry Potter (set of ten).   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(76)  

 $240 

      

 935* 
  Commonwealth Bank,    1912-1992, 'one penny' 
commemmorative in .916 fi ne gold (28mm) (16.95g) by 
the Royal Australian Mint.   In case of issue, with certifi cate, 
number 084, FDC.   

 $750 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection. 

   936 
  Commonwealth Bank,    1912-1992, 'one penny' 
commemmorative in .916 fi ne gold (28mm) (16.95g), by 
the Royal Australian Mint.   In case of issue, with certifi cate, 
number 367, FDC.   

 $750 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection. 

   937 
  Commonwealth Bank of Australia,   gold penny, 1912-1992, 
eighty years commemorative.   Brilliant uncirculated.   

 $700 
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   938 
  Royal Australasian College of Radiologists,   J.P.Trainor 
Archive Trust medal, undated, in silvered bronze (57.5mm), 
obverse, half facing busts of famous radiology scientists, 
W.C.Rontgen, H.Becquerel, M.Curie and P.Curie, reverse, 
logo for the J.P.Trainor Archive Trust with the motto, 
'Inscientia Historiae Est Via Ad Calamitatem' (Ignorance 
of History is the Road to Disaster); S.C.A.E. - I.T.A.T.E. 
Phillips Medal, undated, in bronze (32mm); Auckland City 
Centenary, 1971, in lacqeured bronze (38mm), by The 
Historical Medal Society of Australia & New Zealand.   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 

 The Sydney Teacher College ceased to exist in 1981 and was succeeded by 
Sydney College of Advanced Education (S.C.A.E.). This organisation was 
disestablished in 1989 with the creation of four institutes at the university, 
UTS, Sydney, one of these being Institute of Technical and Adult Teacher 
Education (I.T.A.T.E.). 

   939 
  School medals,   Scotch College Melbourne, in bronze 
(46mm), unnamed; Wesley College Melbourne, in bronze 
(51mm), unnamed; Mount Moriah College Offi cial Opening 
of Queens Park Campus, 1994, in oxidised silvered bronze 
(63mm), named on reverse but erased; Oakleigh State 
School Amateur Swimming Club Championship, in bronze 
(38.5mm), with suspension loop, unnamed; Errol Street 
School, in oxidised silvered bronze (31mm), with suspension 
loop, unnamed; Athletic Association of the Great Public 
Schools of N.S.W., 1892-1992, in bronze (25mm), with 
suspension loop; also Sydney Technical College Toolmaking 
Section, in white metal (53mm, in form of a cog wheel), 
unnamed.   The fi rst with a few small edge bumps, the last 
with much detail worn, a few with some oxidation marks, 
otherwise fi ne - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $80 

   940 
  Medals,   medallions, medalets, tokens, badges and pins, 
an assortment, mostly in base metal, of note Perth Mint 
Exhibition silver medallion 1995, The Spirit of Australia 
Medals (set of 20, Cu/Ni) in album (2) and opening of 
the Barrier Highway bronze medallion 1972.   Very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (49)  

 $60 

   941 
  The Australian National University,   in bronze (60mm 
square) by the Royal Australian Mint, reverse inscribed 
'Dr H.C.(Nugget) Coombs/Distinguished/Anniversary 
Fellow/1996'; Telecom Australia, in bronze (62mm) by 
Michael Meszaros for the Royal Australian Mint, inscribed 
to Eric J.Mallitt, 36 years of service; David Jones $100 gift 
token in gilt bronze.   All in cases of issue, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics.

    942 
  Coca Cola sovereigns,   pure Australian gold, 1997, by the 
Australian Bullion Company.   In cases of issue, two with 
descriptive certifi cates, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,000 

   943 
  Coloured Bird Medallion Series,   set of fi ve pure silver one 
ounce coloured medallions, undated, by Perth Mint, each 
obverse features one of fi ve different Australian birds in full 
colour, reverse, the logo of the Perth Mint, uncoloured.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, total weight of ten ounces of 
fi ne silver, FDC.   

 $100 

    

  

 944* 
  RAAF Edinburgh Golden Jubilee,   2004, in gilt (60mm), with 
small dimple on rim after H of Edinburgh, obverse, Bristol 
Freighter above a Lockheed P-3C Orion, reverse, crest of 
RAAF Base Edinburgh.   In black velvet drawstring satchel 
of issue, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $100 

 RAAF Base Edinburgh is located about 25kms from Adelaide, South 
Australia. The Bristol Freighter was the fi rst aircraft to land at the base when 
it opened in 1954. The Lockheed P-3C Orions are the RAAF's frontline 
maritime patrol aircraft that conduct surveillance operations serving in 92 
Wing out of Edinburgh. The availability to purchase this medallion was 
limited to personnel working at Edinburgh. 

   945 
  Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   (2006), in 
oxidised bronze (51mm), by G.A.Miller, reverse inscribed, 
'2006/Sydney Royal/Easter Show/Most Successful/Exhibitor 
In/Soft Feathered/Classes/Poultry Section', unnamed; horse 
related prize medal, undated (1980), in aluminium (47mm), 
by Stokes, Melbourne, Australia, reverse inscribed, 'Wannon 
Zone/R.A.S./Show Jumping/1980', pierced hole on rim at 6 
o'clock and loop ring fi tted to rim at 12 o'clock; also RAS 
of NSW Sydney gilt and enamel badge (39mm), pin back, 
impressed number 3 on reverse; RAS of NSW Steward's 
medal with ribbon and clasp for year 1949; another for 
Superintendent with year 1991 on brooch bar; The Land 
Sydney Royal Showgirl 2011 Finalist badge in gilt and 
enamel, pin back.   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $70 
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   946 
  Australia and the Vietnam War,   Fifty Years Since Vietnam 
1962-2012, six medallions in brass alloy plated in silver 
with colour.   In display case of issue with certifi cate numbers 
147/1000 and 926/1000, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

   947 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   Gallipoli Centenary, includes six 
medallions in brass alloy plated in silver and gold and a vail 
of sand from beaches of Gallipoli Peninsula.   In diplay case 
of issue with certifi cate number 638/2500, uncirculated.   

 $60 

   948 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   The Battle of Lone Pine, includes six 
medallions in brass alloy plated in silver with colour, a vial 
of sand from beaches of Gallipoli Peninsula and Rising Sun 
badge replica.   In display case of issue with certifi cate number 
1129/2500, uncirculated.   

 $60 

   949 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   The Spirit - Gallipoli Landing 1915, 
includes six medallions in brass alloy plated in silver with 
colour, a vail of sand from beaches of Gallipoli Peninsula 
and Rising Sun badge replica.   In display case of issue with 
certifi cate number 1410/2500, uncirculated.   

 $60 

   950 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   The Spirit  - Gallipoli Landing 1915, six 
medallions in brass alloy plated in silver with colour, a vail 
of sand from beaches of Gallipoli Peninsula and Rising Sun 
badge replica.   In display case of issue with certifi cate number 
1433/2500, uncirculated.   

 $60 

   951 
  Australia,   assorted medals, Anzac to Afghanistan 2016 coin 
collection (14), Legends of the Anzacs 2017 coin collection 
(14), Sands of Gallipoli (6), Anniversary of the Great War; 
wall plaque, Sands of Gallipoli; key rings, Sands of Gallipoli 
(3); badges, The Rising Sun Collection, replica set of fi ve 
badges each with matching stamp, Vietnam War Series (7), 
Post WWII Series (7), Spirit of Australia WWII Series (7).   
Uncirculated.  (61)  

 $150 

   952 
  Two Hundred and Twenty Five Years of Sydney,   Macquarie 
Mint, twelve silver plated medals, each with certifi cate.   In 
case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 953* 
  South Australian Police,   helmet plate (KC) in nickel 
(64x82mm), voided number 453 in centre and re-crowned 
with King's crown following the death of Queen Victoria.   
Nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

     

 954* 
  South Australian Police,   helmet plate (KC) in nickel 
(64x82mm), voided number 630 in centre and re-crowned 
with King's crown following the death of Queen Victoria.   
Very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $150 
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 955* 
  South Australian Police,   helmet plate (KC) in gilt (64x82mm), 
voided number 556 in centre and re-crowned with King's 
crown following the death of Queen Victoria.   Very fi ne and 
very scarce.   

 $150 

   956 
  Collect ion of  medalets ,    1870s-1980s,  includes 
commemoratives, coronation and jubilee issues, a few in 
silver but mostly bronze, silvered or gilded, noted a Sandy 
Ex Rex Exhibition issue 1876 (C.1876/3), Albert the Good/
Melbourne Exhibition 1880 issue in gilded (C.1880/2), 
Departure of NSW Troops to Soudan 1885 issue in bronze 
(C.1885/3), Queen Victoria Jubilee/South Australia 1887 
issue in silver (C.1887/61), also a Cole's Book Arcade token, 
some multiples but mostly different.   One poor, the rest fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (89)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   957 
  Albert the Good Commemoration Medal,   N.S.Wales, 1879, 
in silver (22mm) (C.1879/2); Queen Victoria Diamond 
Jubilee/St Paul's Cathedral, 1897, in gilt (31mm) (C.1897/40); 
Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in silvered (22mm) 
(C.1897/82); British Transvaal War/Commemoration of 
Peace, 1899-1900, in gilt (23mm) (C.1899-00/7); British 
Transvaal War/Peace Medal, 1899-0, in bronze (31mm) 
(C.1899-00/18a); Hero of Mafeking/Town Hall Deniliquin, 
1899-00, in gilt (31mm) (C.1899-00/21); British Transvaal 
War/Good Luck to Australian Bushmen's Corps, 1900, in 
silvered (C.1900/3); Jubilee of Toowoomba, 1910, in bronze 
(24mm) (C.1910/4); Honor to AIF/Who Fought in Great 
European War, 1914-18, in gilt (27mm) (C.1914-18.2); 
Anzac April 25, 1915, in copper (22mm) (C.1915/1), uniface; 
Gallipoli/To Commemorate the Landing, 1915, in silvered 
(25mm) (C.1915/7); Honor to the AIF/Anzac Day, 1918, 
in bronze (27mm) (C.1918/2).   Very fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (12)  

 $200 

   958 
  Departure of NSW Troops for Soudan,   1885, in white 
metal (39mm) (C.1885/8); 29th International Eucharistic 
Congress Sydney, 1928, in silvered (40mm) (C.1928/3), type 
with W.J.A. on obverse and AMOR on reverse, rim with 
cracking almost all the way around; Sydney Harbour bridge 
Opened, 1932, in gilded (39mm) (C.1932/3), reverse rotated 
to 5 o'clock; One Penny Token/A.N.S., 1949, in copper 
(35mm) (C.1949/3) (2); Sydney Coin Club/Decimal Currency 
Changeover, 1966, in copper (35mm) (C.1966/11); Royal 
Australian Mint Opened/Australian Numismatic Society, 
1966, in silver (35mm), and another in bronze (35mm) 
(C.1966/15) (2); Governor Macquarie/Sesqui Centenary of 
Holey Dollar, undated, in oxidised silver (38mm) (C.G/5).   
The fi rst with a few surface marks and two slag marks on 
reverse, otherwise fi ne, the rest good very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(9)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   959 
  Medalet collection,   1891-1932, a good selection and all 
different, includes issues for Soudan War, Boer War, WWI, 
Queen Victoria Jubilees, 1887 and 1897, Visit of US Fleet 
to Australia in 1908, Coronation of George V 1911, 
Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 1932, some of these 
with various types, Jubilee of Pope Leo 1887 (C.1887/98 
scarce), Australian Life Saving Society The Intermediate Star, 
naming erased, A.N.A. Rifl e Club badge but with centre 
piece removed, and also a copy of a German 1936 Olympic 
Commemorative Medal, missing ribbon.   One poor, the rest 
good - very fi ne.  (38)  

 $150 

   960 
  Medalets,   1897-1983, assorted sizes in various metals, 
including Coronations, Royal Visits, centenaries, jubilies, 
exhibitions, with some duplication.   Poor - nearly uncirculated.  
(90)  

 $100 

   961 
  Federated Australia,   Lord Hopetoun, 1901, in gilded (31mm) 
(C.1901/25); Town of Brunswick Federated Australia, 1901, 
in gilded (31mm) (C.1901/40); Their Majesties Coronation, 
1911, in silvered (31mm) and gilded (31mm) (C.1911/22) 
(2); Visit of Prince of Wales to Australia, 1920, in silvered 
(27mm) and gilded (27mm) (C.1920/5) (2); Souvenir of 
RAS Show, 1921, in gilded (31mm) (C.1921/2); Their 
Majesties Coronation/Australia, 1937, in gilded (31mm) 
(C.1937/9); Their Majesties Coronation/Victoria, 1937, in 
gilded (10); Victory Europe - Pacifi c/Collingwood, 1945, in 
gilded (32mm) (C.1945/4); Souvenir of Agricultural Societys 
Show, undated, in gilded (27mm) (C.T/1).   A few with some 
oxidation spots, mostly with mint bloom, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (11)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 
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   962 
  An assortment of medals,   medallions, tokens, badges, 
1904-2005, including 50 Years of Military Flying, 1964, in 
bronze (38mm) (C.1964/7); Cook Bicentenary, 1970 (34mm) 
(C.1970/23); Facsimile Collection of Historic Coins, issued 
1970 (boxed); RAAF 50th Anniversary, 1971 (61mm) (2) 
(C.1971/7 silver & bronze); Matthew Flinders, 1974, FDC; 
Sands of Gallipoli 90th Anniversary medallion, 2005 (in case 
of issue with certifi cate); Great Britain, Pompeii Exhibition 
medal, 1977, in bronze (51MM) (cased); USA, Dwight 
Eisenhower, 1953, in bronze (70mm); National Bicentennial 
Medal, 1976, (76mm) by F.Gasparro (cased); Bicentennial 
medallic FDC; also lodge medals, RAOB in silver and 
enamel, and LVA 1904, in gilt; tin badges (26), lapel pins 
(34), pin backed badges (16); military buttons and shoulder 
titles (27); key rings, (6), coin holders.   Poor - uncirculated.  
(approx 200)  

 $150 

      

part

 963* 
  Visit of American Fleet Souvenir,   1908, in gilded and enamel 
(24mm) (C.1908/7); 100th Anniversary of First settlement 
Victoria, 1934, in gilded (31mm) (C.1934/8); Melbourne's 
First Hundred Years/City of Malvern, 1934-35, in silvered 
(25x31mm) (C.1934-35/2); Centenary of South Australia, 
1936, in gilded (31mm) (C.1936/1); Australian Numismatic 
Society/Sydney Mint Centenary, 1955, in silver (35mm) 
(C.1955/1), edge numbered 185; Captain James Cook 
Bi-Centenary/State Savings Bank of Victoria, 1970, in 
gilded (34mm) (C.1970/23); Souvenir of First Papal Visit 
to Australia, 1970, in silvered (27mm) (C.1970/55).   Good 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

      

part

 964* 
  Medalets,   includes Dunbar Relics Recovered, 1910, in 
bronze (23mm) (C.1910/6), fi tted into a silver pendant 
frame with some silver solder fl ow over at obverse left edge 
in two places; the rest mostly c1900-1970s, noted 42nd 
Birthday of Edward VIII, 1936, in silvered (C.1936/5), 
Arrival of Commonwealth Flagship Australia, 1913, in gilded 
(C.1913/4) (2), Coronation of George VI, 1937, in gilded 
(C.1937/3) (3, all EF or better), Coronation of King Edward 
VIII, 1937, in bronze (appears to be a trial strike, possibly 
for a badge) (illustrated), various others for Coronations, 
Jubilees and other commemorative events, some multiples.   
Poor - uncirculated.  (80)  

 $200 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

      

 965* 
  The Feminist Club N.S.W.,   Equality, Fraternity, Humanity, 
Service, badge in silver (26mm), by Angus & Coote Ltd, pin 
back.   Edge bump but scarce, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

The Feminist Club NSW was formed in 1914 with the objects of equality 
of status, opportunity and payment between men and women in all 
spheres. The Club involved itself in a whole range of issues including child 
welfare, adoption, divorce laws, women's infl uence in politics and welfare 
of aborigines. 

      

 966* 
  N.S.W.   Railways & Tramways Ambulance Corps, Effi ciency 
Medal in gold (tested as 14ct; 10.56g) with reverse inscribed, 
'H.E.Coath' and die struck '1914'.   Missing suspension and 
ribbon, enamel faded, otherwise fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

At the 1914 annual meeting of the Railway and Tramway Ambulance Corps 
the Chief Commissioner presented certifi cates instead of gold medals and 
other awards notifying recipients that the presentation of these would be 
deferred to a later date in view of the war and the condition of the fi nances. 
This later date arrived on Tuesday night 2 March 1915 when a special awards 
presentation night was held at the Railway and Tramway Institute, the Chief 
Commissioner presiding. Herman Coath was one of the recipients for the 
year 1914 examinations for an effi ciency gold medal.

Herman Ernest Coath was born at Mumbil, NSW. At age 27 he enlisted 
in the AIF at Liverpool, NSW. He embarked on 9 August 1915 and on 4 
November joined 2 Battalion and served at Gallipoli from 4 November 
1915. He was posted to 1 Machine Gun Battalion on 1 April 1918, and 
was wounded in action on 12 September 1918. He returned to Australia on 
21 March 1919 and was discharged on 4 July 1919. His name was placed 
on the Wellington District Honour Board located at the railway station for 
railwaymen who had enlisted in AIF. 
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   967 
  Medals badges and tokens,   includes Sydney University 
Union, 1914-1915 enamel membership badge, P Old Boys 
Union enamel lapel badge (KC), sporting medals for Aussie 
Rules, gymnastics, skiing (2); commemoratives for Eureka 
Rebellion, Holbrook Sesqui-Centenary, Sydney Harbour 
Bridge (by ANS in copper) 1982 (2), Sovereign Hill (2 
different), Barrier Highway Completion of Sealing 1972, 
and others and a few world medals, also a large number of 
tokens and check pieces including for clubs, transport and 
amusement, noted Albury Cricket Club 2S, some world 
issues, noted John Yates & Sons of Birmingham 2d (3), and 
some paper tickets and tags.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 
70)  

 $140 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   968 
  Medallions,   Medalets and Tokens, mostly recent 
commemoratives, including The Scotch Pie Shop, Hosie, 
J., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.266); James Cook, Baker, 
Paddington, Sydney Harbour/Bridge, March 19 1932/
The Pilot S.S.Captain Cook (C.1932/2), bronze gilded 
(25mm); 29Th International Eucharistic Congress Sydney, 
in silver plate (40mm) (C.1928/3), by Amor Sydney.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (approx 70)  

 $150 
 Ex J.L.Miller Collection. 

   969 
  Medals,   badges and tokens, a selection from 1890-1984, 
including Australian Red Cross Blood Service 200, 250 
and 300 donations; PNC, Matthew Flinders 1974.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (29)  

 $100 

   970 
  Medals,   a selection of Australian commemoratives from 
1937-2005.   Each in a 2x2 holder within a brown Supreme 
album, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (125)  

 $100 

   971 
  Medals,   tokens and badges, a selection from 1945-2000.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (approx 210)  

 $100 

   972 
  Tokens,   badges and medalets, including Trench art cut out 
shilling, 'Mother' in bent wire on a mother-of-pearl map of 
Australia, Stalin, Repatriation Day badges, Holloway penny, 
Coles Tokens (2), badge for Harbour Bridge Opening 1932, 
others.   Fine to extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $120 

   973 
  Various medallions and small medals,   1970-2002 period, 
including Australian Numismatic Society 1982, 1984, 1985, 
1988, Railways Union badge, 1883-1993 (cased); Battle 
of Long Tan (1991) in silver by the Royal Australian Mint 
(cased); bronze and silver of Numismatic Society South 
Australia Flinders/Baudin Encounter, 1802-2002, also a few 
commemorative coin issues, including PNC 'Weary' Dunlop 
fi fty cents, 1995, 2009 mint set, 2015 Gallipoli dollar 'C' 
mm, all in one small David Jones box.   Uncirculated - FDC.  
(22)  

 $200 
 Ex R.B.Egelton Collection. 

   974 
  Red Cross badges,   WWII, Hon. Collector P.O.W. Appeal 
badge, in silvered and enamel (25x33mm), by Amor, 
Sydney, pin back, numbered on reverse, 8282; Australian 
Red Cross Society N.S.W. badge, in silvered and enamel 
(21mm), by Angus & Coote, Sydney, marked on back, 
'Wartime/Materials', pin back; Red Cross winged appeal 
badge (KC), in silvered and enamel (60x20mm), by Amor, 
Sydney, on back marked 5/-, pin back.   The fi rst with a few 
bits of enamel missing, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

     

   

part

 975* 
  Collection of enamelled badges and medals,   a large number 
relating to the Girls Marching Association competitions at 
various locations mostly in NSW and other of a generic style 
but unissued, also other badges for dancing and music, a 
Kindergarten Union 1/- tinnie, a Victorian Judges School For 
Floral Art badge, also noted a Life Member badge for Winton 
Trotting Club in silver and enamel and The Scottish Society of 
N.Z. Competitions medal in silvered and enamel, a MOTAT 
(Museum of Transport & Technology) Auckland N.Z. medal, 
a medal for South Australia Dolphins ASC Border Town, a 
Surf Life Saving Assn of Aust medal for Profi ciency Reel Line 
& Beltwork, named, '19524 C.J.Fitzgerald', various other 
medalettes including modern issues for Sydney Harbour 
Bridge (2), Royal Birth 1982, and Salute to Mal Meninga 
Tour Captain 1994.   Good - uncirculated.  (63)  

 $150 

   976 
  Collection of enamelled badges and medals,   a large number 
relating to the Girls Marching Association competitions 
at various locations mostly in NSW; also a selection of 
medalets and medals, includes some world, also unissued 
prize fob medals and other medals, some tokens and checks, 
club badges, a NSW Water Polo prize medal, 1993, an 
AMP Superannuation Gold Ribbon Sales Award (NSW), a 
Masonic UGL of NSW Offi cial Lecturer neck jewel in gilt 
and enamel and another unidentifi ed.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 100)  

 $150 
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   977 
  Collection of Marching Girl badges and medals,   many badges 
enamelled, mostly relating to the Girls Marching Association 
competitions at various locations mainly in NSW (85), also 
other generic type award medals unnamed (12).   Good - good 
very fi ne.  (97)  

 $150 

   978 
  Horse racing member's badges,   mostly in 1970s but noted 
one for Williamstown Racing Club 1938-39, also includes 
issues for Albury Racing Club, Holbrook District Race Club, 
Sydney Turf Club, Toowoomba Turf Club, with multiple 
different year issues for some and some Member and some 
Lady badges, also a variety of Member and Lady Tickets 
(8, two Member's and six Lady's), and leather badges for 
Carrathool Jockey Club, one Member and one Lady.   Mostly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (31)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

      

part

 979* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of NSW,   member's badges, 
various types and issues, including a large RAS of NSW badge 
with Society's Arms (38mm) plus some Easter Show badges, 
mostly 1988-2009.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(15)  

 $70 

   980 
  Royal Agricultural Society of NSW,   a group of badges and 
medals, including Member's Guest, Lady's, Lady Member, 
Supporter, For Service, Exhibitor, Events, some duplication.   
Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $60 

   981 
  Enamelled badges,   tinnies and lapel badges, a wide selection, 
c1930s-1990s, noted several enamelled club badges and 
some horse racing club member badges, also noted an 
International Dog Show PAL medal with ribbon and brooch 
bar for RASKC Rep, 1973, also a few world items.   Good 
- uncirculated.  (approx 90)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   982 
  Collection of tinnies and lapel pins,   mostly 1920s-1960s, 
many fund raising issues.   Good - very fi ne.  (70)  

 $60 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   983 
  Tinnies,   c1930-40s, ten items all relating to Newcastle area, 
also includes pictures and prints of the old Newcastle historic 
buildings and locations, a total of 7 plus another 17 in a 
fold-out format.   Fine - very fi ne.  (34)  

 $50 

     

   

part

 984* 
  Enamelled badges,   includes various club membership 
badges, also noted badges for Wagga Wagga Show Society 
Judge, RAS Member 1955-1956, Ski School Mount Buffalo, 
International Dog Show Pal, Irish National Association of 
NSW, Camberwell Grammar School, St Aidan's Anglican 
Girls' School, Highland Society of NSW 1918-1930s (11), 
includes consecutive numbered pair for 1930-31, Blacktown 
Pistol Club, XV Australian National Pistol Championships 
at City of Albury 1972 (2, one Offi cial and one Souvenir), 
XII Australian National Championships Albury 1969 (2, one 
Offi cial and one Competitor), also Boy Scouts of Nippon 50 
on leather fi tting.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (84)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   985 
  Small collection of badges,   medals, and tinnies on large 
handwritten cards as prepared by Dr Gordon Sutherland, 
includes Australian Army collar badge (KC) in oxidised 
bronze; St Aidan's Anglican Girls' School badge; The 
Australian Numismatic Society badge; President (badge 
of office brooch bar); 1st Machine Gun Battn tinnie; 
Albury Football Club 1973 badge; tinnies (3); Royal Visit 
1954 medal with bar Presented To The Children Of The 
Government Of Victoria; King's Silver War badge; Life 
Member brooch bar; Diabetic's Medallion; The Skippy 
Bank tinnie; Redline Coaches Landliner badge; Souvenir 
of Sports tinnie; Woolworths staff ID badge; Police (KC) 
tinnie; Bendigo Tramways tinnie.   Mostly fi ne - good very 
fi ne.  (19)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 
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 986* 
  Railway memorabilia,   includes Federated Railway Loco 
Enginemens Assocns Of Australasia (Victorian Branch), 
union badge, 1903-20, in silver (25x32mm) (Smith 321), 
inscribed on reverse with initials, 'J.C'; Australian Model 
Railway Assn NSW Branch, Silver Jubilee 1956-1981, 
stand-up mantle medal in oxidised silvered (53x60mm); 
Amalgamated Rail & Tram Service Assoc enamel lapel 
badge, 1886-1986; Holbrook & Germantown Historical 
and Steam Railway Preservation Society tourist medallion, 
1988, in chromed (33mm), with suspension (2, with 
different reverses), in gilded (2), copper, aluminium (3), 
and lead specimen strikings (2, uniface, one with obverse 
design and one with reverse design); Como Rail Bridge  
Offi cial Opening, 1972, in copper (36mm); Scenic Railway 
Katoomba 6d token in copper; N.S.W.R. Eveleigh Works 
1915 nameplate in aluminium (oval 25x12.5cm), unused.   
The third last with some oxidised toned areas, otherwise the 
fi rst and the second and third last nearly extremely fi ne, the 
rest mostly uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

 


